Lease liabilities 3.96–6.69 853,417 3.96–6.69 1,936,275
Convertible bonds 18.96–30 49,081,995 18.96–30 46,496,521

Total borrowings 345,435,016 336,545,967

Fixed rate borrowings as a percentage
 of total borrowings 100% 100%

130 Link Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through transactions that are denominated in currencies other
than the functional currency of the group entities.

Substantially all the transactions of the Company’s major subsidiaries are carried out in SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB, which are
the functional currencies of the major subsidiaries. Therefore, the risks on foreign currency risk are minimal.

The currencies giving arise to this risk are primarily SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB at company level as the Company has amounts
due from subsidiaries denominated in SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB.

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of currencies, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s other component of equity:

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021
Effect on other

component
of equity

Effect on other
component

of equity
HK$ HK$

SG$ to HK$:
Appreciates by 1% (395,315) (353,250)
Depreciates by 1% 395,315 353,250

IDR to HK$:
Appreciates by 9% 12,833,274 1,564,337
Depreciates by 9% (12,833,274) (1,564,337)

JPY to HK$:
Appreciates by 14% 7,781,440 951,436
Depreciates by 14% (7,781,440) (951,436)

RMB to HK$:
Appreciates by 8% 2,841,884 3,451,894
Depreciates by 8% (2,841,884) (3,451,894)

131Link Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to provide an
adequate return to shareholders by pricing services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group actively and regularly reviews its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions.
The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of the net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose net debt is defined as